

In The

Supreme Court Of The United States

◆

ALBERTO R. GONZALEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

LEROY CARHART, et. al,

Respondents.

◆

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH
CIRCUIT**

◆

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL
LEGAL FOUNDATION,
in support of the *Petitioner***

◆

Barry C. Hodge
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*
Steven W. Fitschen
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii-vi

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT ERRED IN NOT APPLYING THE *TURNER BROADCASTING SYSTEM* v. *FCC* SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE STANDARD OF REVIEW BECAUSE IT MISUNDERSTOOD THE HIGH DEGREE OF DEFERENCE REQUIRED UNDER THE STANDARD AND BECAUSE IT MISUNDERSTOOD THE PROPER REVIEW THAT IT SHOULD CONDUCT..... 2

A. The Eighth Circuit misapplied the *Turner Broadcasting System* v. *FCC* substantial evidence standard of review because it misunderstood the high degree of deference required under the standard as documented by neutral sources..... 3

B. The Circuit Court erred when it attempted to distinguish the *Turner Broadcasting System* v. *FCC* substantial evidence standard of review by stating that the question before it was a question of law 8

II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT FAILED TO APPLY THE <i>SALERNO</i> TEST TO SEE IF THE ACT WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE	12
III. THE <i>SALERNO</i> TEST SHOULD BE GIVEN PRECEDENTIAL OR NEAR-PRECEDENTIAL VALUE BECAUSE IT WAS NECESSARY FOR THE DETERMINATION OF THE CASE OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, BECAUSE IT WAS NOT MERE <i>DICTA</i>	16
A. <u>The passage containing the <i>Salerno</i> facial challenge test was necessary to the adjudication of the case and, therefore, was not <i>dicta</i></u>	17
B. <u>Even if this court were to find the passage in <i>Salerno</i> to be <i>dicta</i>, it cannot be <i>Obiter Dicta</i> and thus deserves precedential or near-precedential value</u>	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Woman’s Choice-E. Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002).	14
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	16
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 126 S. Ct. 961 (2005).....	14
<i>Barnes v. Moore</i> , 970 F.2d 12 (5th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Carhart v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2005).....	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>Causeway Med. Suite v. Ieyoub</i> , 109 F.3d 1096 (5th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Cerro Metal Prods. v. Marshall</i> , 620 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	18
<i>Greenville Women's Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Greenville Women's Clinic v. Comm’r</i> , 317 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Janklow v. Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic</i> , 517 U.S. 1174 (1996).....	13, 17

<i>Manning v. Hunt</i> , 119 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Nat'l Abortion Fed'n v. Gonzales</i> , 437 F.3d 278 (2nd Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....	12
<i>Pharm. Research and Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central N.J. v. Farmer</i> , 220 F.3d 127 (3rd Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of S. Ariz. v. Lawall</i> , 180 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	2, 12, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Heed</i> , 390 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller</i> , 63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Richmond Med. Ctr. for Women v. Hicks</i> , 409 F.3d 619 (4th Cir. 2005)	14, 15
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	16
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	12
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	18

<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	16
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	12
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	14
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	2, 12, 17
<i>US West v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	12
<i>Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997)	13, 14
<u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C.S. § 1531.....	2
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
2 <i>Federal Standards of Review</i> § 15.04	10
Michael Sean Quinn, <i>Argument and Authority in Common Law Advocacy and Adjudication: An Irreducible Pluralism of Principles</i> , 74 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 655 (1999).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Standards of Review</i> (last updated Sept. 13, 2004) < http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/ca9/Documents.nsf/519a025470af2daf88256406008016b7/764499fa873462aa88256af5007335d6?OpenDocument >	3, 4, 5, 6
